

SHUBHA
SADANAND
CHAVAN

Digitally signed
by SHUBHA
SADANAND
CHAVAN
Date:
2025.11.24
15:04:08
+0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 192 OF 2013
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1138 OF 2012

Shobha Mukesh Jashnani ...Plaintiff/Petitioner.

Versus

Rekha Shankar Jethani & Anr. ...Defendants/Caveators

WITH
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 88 OF 2013
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1137 OF 2012

Shobha Mukesh Jashnani ...Plaintiff.

Versus

Indru Devnani & Anr. ...Defendants.

*Adv. Darshit Jain a/w. Udit Raghuwanshi a/w Arushi Gandhi i/b.
Divya Jain for the Plaintiff.
Ms. Gargi Bhagwat for the Defendants.*

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.

Date : 12th November, 2025.

P. C.:

Witness

Name : Yogendra V. Thaker

Age & Occupation : 62 years adult

Residence : A/1 Sarvonati Co-operative Housing Society Limited,
Kama Lane, Hansoti Road, Ghatkopar (West), Mumbai 400 086.

Witness on solemn affirmation :

- 1. I am now shown the Affidavit of Evidence. I identify my signature at the foot of the Affidavit. The affidavit has been signed by me. The contents of the Affidavit are true and correct and drafted as per my instructions.**
2. The Affidavit of evidence is taken on record and marked Exhibit - PW 1/1.
3. The Additional Affidavit of documents is tendered which is taken on record.
4. Advocate **Pratik Pansare** is appointed as a Court Commissioner for recording evidence **in Testamentary Suit No.88 of 2013**. The preliminary meeting with the Court Commissioner to be held on 21st November, 2025 at 5.30 p.m. The parties to endeavour to complete the cross-examination of PW 1 in two

sessions of two hours each. The cross-examination to be completed on or before 12th December, 2025.

5. List on **15th December, 2025** under the caption **“for directions”**.

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]

(This order is corrected pursuant to Speaking to the Minutes of order dated 18th November, 2025.)