

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 192 OF 2013
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1138 OF 2012

Shobha Mukesh Jashnani ... Plaintiff.

Versus

Rekha Shankar Jethani and Anr. ... Defendants.

WITH
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 88 OF 2013
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1137 OF 2012

Shobha Mukesh Jashnani ... Plaintiff.

Versus

Indru Devnani And Anr. ... Defendants.

*Mr Darshit K. Jain a/w. Udit Raghuwanshi i/by Divya Jain for the Plaintiff.
Ms Gargi Bhagwat i/by M/s. Divekar Bhagwat and Co. for the Defendants.*

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.

Date : December 16, 2025

P.C. :

1. The original Will of the deceased Sita Devi Hakumat Devnani has been called from the custody of the learned Prothonotary and Senior Master for purpose of marking the document. The original Will bearing No.449/2012 is marked as Exhibit **PW-1/2** subject to the objections raised by the Defendants.

2. Time to conclude the cross-examination is extended till 23rd January, 2026. The department to depute an office personnel to make available the original Will for the purpose of cross-examination before the Court Commissioner on the dates to be intimated by learned counsel for the parties to the learned Prothonotary and Senior Master. The Will after being marked in evidence be sent to the safe custody of the learned Prothonotary and Senior Master of this Court.

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]